Other than as explained below regarding the impact of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 and its amendments, the adoption of the above new

and revised standards has had no significant financial effect on these financial statements.

IFRS 9

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments  replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement  for annual periods

beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments:

classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting.

The Group has recognised the transition adjustments against the applicable opening balances in equity at 1 January 2018.

Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and continues to be reported under IAS 39.

Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 on the consolidated statement of financial position, including

the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s expected credit losses (“ECLs”).

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is

as follows:

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9 measurement

Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets

Trade receivables L&R1 413,682 (7,868) — 405,814 AC2

Financial assets included in deposits

 and other receivables L&R 56,278 — — 56,278 AC

Due from a related party L&R 103 — — 103 AC

Due from an associate L&R 274 — — 274 AC

Pledged deposits L&R 12,467 — — 12,467 AC

Cash and cash equivalents L&R 368,660 — — 368,660 AC

851,464 (7,868) — 843,596

Other assets

Deferred tax assets 9,090 — 177 9,267

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2018

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

IFRS 9 (continued)

Classification and measurement (continued)

There is no impact on the Group’s accounting for financial liabilities. The Group’s financial liabilities previously carried at

amortised costs remained to be measured at amortised cost under IFRS 9.

1 L&R: Loans and receivables

2 AC: Financial assets at amortised cost

Impairment

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening impairment allowances under IAS 39 to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9.